GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 1999

SENATE BILL 1082 RATIFIED BILL

AN ACT TO EXTEND THE TERMS OF MEMBERS OF THE STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL COMMITTEE THAT ARE APPOINTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY FROM TWO YEARS TO FOUR YEARS AND TO REQUIRE THAT THE MEMBER RECOMMENDED BY THE SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES BE ACTIVELY ENGAGED IN THE PEST CONTROL INDUSTRY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 106-65.23(c) reads as rewritten:

There is hereby created a Structural Pest Control Committee to be composed of the following members. The Commissioner shall appoint one member of the Committee who is not in the structural pest control business for a four-year term. The Commissioner of Agriculture shall designate an employee of the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services to serve on the Committee at the pleasure of the Commissioner. The dean of the School of Agriculture of North Carolina State University at Raleigh shall appoint one member of the Committee who shall serve for one term of two years and who shall be a member of the entomology faculty of the University. The vacancy occurring on the Committee by the expired term of the member from the entomology faculty of the University shall be filled by the dean of the School of Agriculture of North Carolina State University at Raleigh who shall designate any person of the dean's choice from the entomology faculty of the University to serve on the Committee at the pleasure of the dean. The Secretary of Health and Human Services shall appoint one member of the Committee who shall be an epidemiologist and who shall serve at the pleasure of the Secretary. The Governor shall appoint two members of the Committee who are actively engaged in the pest control industry, who are licensed in at least two phases of structural pest control as provided under G.S. 106-65.25(a), and who are residents of the State of North Carolina but not affiliates of the same company.

One member of the Committee shall be appointed by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives in accordance with G.S. 120-121, and one member of the Committee shall be appointed by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate in accordance with G.S. 120-121. Vacancies in such appointments shall be filled in accordance with G.S. 120-122.

The Governor's initial appointees initial Committee members—from the pest control industry shall be appointed as follows: one for a two-year term and one for a three-year term. The Governor shall appoint one member of the Committee who is a public member and who is unaffiliated with the structural pest control industry, the pesticide industry, the Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services, the Department of Health and Human Services and the School of Agriculture at North Carolina State University at Raleigh. The initial public member shall be appointed for a term of two years, commencing July 1, 1991. After the initial appointments by the Governor, all ensuing appointments by the Governor shall be for terms of four years. Appointments made by the General Assembly shall be for terms of two years. Any vacancy occurring on the Committee by reason of death, resignation, or otherwise shall be filled by the Governor or the Commissioner of Agriculture, as the case may be, for the unexpired term of the member whose seat is vacant.

One member of the Committee shall be appointed by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives in accordance with G.S. 120-121, and one member of the Committee shall be appointed by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate in accordance with G.S. 120-121. The member appointed by the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall be actively engaged in the pest control industry, licensed in at least two phases of structural pest control as provided under G.S. 106-65.25(a), and a resident of the State of North Carolina but not an affiliate of the same company as either of the two members from the industry appointed by the Governor. Appointments made by the General Assembly shall be for terms of four years. Vacancies in such appointments shall be filled in accordance with G.S. 120-122."

Section 2. This act becomes effective October 1, 1999, and applies to

Section 2. This act becomes effective October 1, 1999, and applies to members appointed on or after that date under G.S. 106-65.23, as amended by this act. In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 13th day of July, 2000.

| | | Marc Basnight President Pro Tempore of the Senate | |
|----------|--------|---|-----------|
| | | James B. Black Speaker of the House of Repres | entatives |
| | | James B. Hunt, Jr. Governor | _ |
| Annroved | m this | day of | 2000 |